
 
 

 

 

 

NOTICE OF MEETING 
 
 
Meeting: GENERAL PURPOSES AND LICENSING COMMITTEE 

 
Date and Time: FRIDAY, 10 JANUARY 2025 AT 9.30 AM 

 
Place: COUNCIL CHAMBER - APPLETREE COURT, BEAULIEU 

ROAD, LYNDHURST, SO43 7PA 
 

Enquiries to: Email: democratic@nfdc.gov.uk 
Tel: 023 8028 5071 
 

 
PUBLIC INFORMATION: 
This agenda can be viewed online (https://democracy.newforest.gov.uk).  It can also 
be made available on audio tape, in Braille and large print. 
Members of the public are welcome to attend this meeting.  The seating capacity of 
our Council Chamber public gallery is limited under fire regulations to 22. 
Members of the public can watch this meeting live, or the subsequent recording, on 
the Council’s website.  Live-streaming and recording of meetings is not a statutory 
requirement and whilst every endeavour will be made to broadcast our meetings, this 
cannot be guaranteed.  Recordings remain available to view for a minimum of 12 
months. 
 
PUBLIC PARTICIPATION: 
Members of the public may speak in accordance with the Council's public 
participation scheme: 
(a) on items within the General Purposes and Licensing Committee’s terms of 

reference which are not on the public agenda; and/or 
(b) on individual items on the public agenda, when the Chairman calls that item.  

Speeches may not exceed three minutes.   
Anyone wishing to attend the meeting, or speak in accordance with the Council’s 
public participation scheme, should contact the name and number shown above no 
later than 12.00 noon on Tuesday, 7 January 2025. 
 
Kate Ryan 
Chief Executive 
 
Appletree Court, Lyndhurst, Hampshire. SO43 7PA 
www.newforest.gov.uk 
 
 
 

https://democracy.newforest.gov.uk/
https://democracy.newforest.gov.uk/mgCalendarMonthView.aspx?GL=1&bcr=1
https://www.newforest.gov.uk/article/1191/Public-participation-at-meetings
https://www.newforest.gov.uk/article/1191/Public-participation-at-meetings


 
 

 

 

AGENDA  
 Apologies 

  
1.   MINUTES  
 To confirm the minutes of the meetings held on 26 April and 1 November 2024 as 

correct records. 
  

2.   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 To note any declarations of interest made by members in connection with an 

agenda item.  The nature of the interest must also be specified. 
 
Members are asked to discuss any possible interests with Democratic Services 
prior to the meeting. 
  

3.   PUBLIC PARTICIPATION  
 To receive any public participation in accordance with the Council’s public 

participation scheme. 
  

4.   TAXI POLICY REVIEW (Pages 3 - 156) 
  

5.   LICENSING FEES AND CHARGES 2025-2026 (Pages 157 - 164) 
  

6.   ANY OTHER ITEMS WHICH THE CHAIRMAN DECIDES ARE URGENT  
 
 
 

To: Councillors Councillors 
 

 Neil Tungate (Chairman) 
Richard Young (Vice-Chairman) 
Steve Clarke 
Jack Davies 
Philip Dowd 
Allan Glass 
David Harrison 
 

David Hawkins 
Nigel Linford 
Colm McCarthy 
Dave Penny 
Alvin Reid 
Janet Richards 
 

 



General Purposes and Licensing Committee– 10 January 2025 

 
Taxi Policy Review 
 

Purpose For decision 

Classification Public 

Executive Summary The Licensing Authority has drafted a revised 
Taxi Licensing Policy to provide a robust, fit for 

purpose policy, in line with current statutory 

guidance. 

Following a public consultation on the draft 

policy, amendments are proposed for 
consideration by Members prior to adoption at 

Council. 

Recommendations That the General Purposes and Licensing 
Committee review the responses received 

during the consultation and agree the 
subsequent amendments to the draft Taxi 

Policy, recommending approval by Council 
in February 2025. 

Reasons for 

recommendation(s) 

Licensing Authorities are required to publish a 

Policy for applicants, licence holders, the public 
and decision makers. 

Ward(s) All 

Portfolio Holder(s) Cllr Dan Poole 

Strategic Director(s) Richard Knott – Strategic Director of Housing & 
Communities 

Officer Contact 
Christa Ferguson 
Licensing Manager 

023 8028 5352 
Christa.ferguson@nfdc.gov.uk 

 
Joanne McClay 

Service Manager – Environmental and 
Regulation 

02380 285325 
joanne.mcclay@nfdc.gov.uk 

 
 

 

3

Agenda Item 4

mailto:Christa.ferguson@nfdc.gov.uk
mailto:joanne.mcclay@nfdc.gov.uk


Introduction 
 

1. A report launching a review of the existing Taxi Licensing Policy, 
was taken to the General Purposes and Licensing Committee on 5 

January 2024. Members agreed approval to consult on the proposed 
changes in a draft Taxi Licensing Policy between 15 January 2024 

and 15 April 2024.  
 

2. The Council, as the Licensing Authority, consulted widely with all 
those who would be affected by the new policy. This included taxi 

and private hire licence holders, neighbouring authorities, unions 
representing drivers, Councillors, Town and Parish Councils and the 

public.  
 

3. A significant number of responses were received during the 

consultation period, and these have been fully considered when 
proposing the amendments to the policy in this report.  

 
Background 

 
4. The proposed Taxi Licensing Policy provides a clear statement of 

how this Licensing Authority intends to carry out its statutory duty 
with regard to the licensing of drivers, vehicles and operators and 

providing transport to members of the public.  
 

5. The proposed policy has been reviewed and updated following 
changes to legislation, best practice and statutory guidance. It is 

intended to promote public safety and protection of the vulnerable 
and provide an accessible taxi service, whilst taking steps to 

improve the environment and promoting the local economy.  

 
6. The document sets out a framework of standards to which the 

Licensing Authority will have regard to when undertaking its 
regulatory duties.   
 

7. The policy is an integral part of a Local Authority’s decision-making 
process; informing and guiding officers and members to make 

decisions which are fair, clear and consistent.  
 

8. In undertaking the review of 
[...]
reported verbatim in Appendix 4. 
There was broad agreement with many of the proposed changes to 

the draft Taxi Licensing Policy. Positive comments were received on 
the proposals to improve driver standards which included:  

 

• The enhanced Disclosure and Barring Service update scheme  
• Enhanced fit and proper checks for drivers and operators.  

• A code of conduct for behaviour and appearance of drivers.  
 

18. Respondents did not raise any concerns with many of the 
improvements to driver, vehicle and operator standards including 

safeguarding requirements, acceptable standards for vehicles and 
testing, the convictions policy, and revised licence conditions. 

 

19. Some of the changes proposed in the draft policy were likely to a 
have more significant impact on the licensed trade and the 

consultation response confirmed that there was strong feeling and 

objections to a few of the proposals. These proposed amendments 
are considered below. 

 

Age of licensed vehicles new (replacement or new driver) to the 

fleet 

 

20. Existing policy : no age limits for newly licensed vehicles.  

Proposed policy : petrol and diesel vehicles to be under 5 years of 

age. 

 : hybrid vehicles to be under 7 years of age. 

 

Number of responses in favour of the proposal 7 

Number of responses not in favour of the proposal 22 

 
20. Recommendation: 

All new vehicles must meet Euro 6 emission standards (Introduced 
in 2015, meaning newly licensed vehicles are likely to be 9 years 

old or younger) 
Amendments to policy: paragraph 2.3 and 3.0 of Appendix F 

 

21. Reason: 
The recommended standard is an improvement on the existing 

requirements. It will increase fleet standards and reduce the impact 
of emissions from vehicles on air quality, whilst supporting 

comments from the trade that the proposal was too prohibitive 
economically as drivers told us they were not able to afford newer 

6



vehicles at the current time. The recommendation is in line 
[...]
s should be limited 
to the authority licence plate and a "pre-booked only" door sign.  

 

  

9



CCTV provisions for licensed vehicles 

 

34. There are no requirements in the draft policy for CCTV to be 
installed in licensed vehicles, and as such no consultation questions 

were posed. However, the Council is clear that the safeguarding of 
the public and drivers remains a priority so will keep the matter 

under review.  

 
35. The installation of CCTV is required to be evidence led so further 

consideration will be given to the cost of the equipment for vehicle 
proprietors and implications on the control of data, in line with ICO 

requirements. Following the outcome of this future review, further 
consultation will be undertaken.   

 
General Comments 

 
36. It is recommended that general comments including those on tinted 

windows, driverless cars and safeguarding training providers are 
noted but no further amendments made to the policy.  

 
Corporate Plan Priorities 

 

37. The adoption of the Taxi Licensing Policy is a statutory requirement 
and relates to the following corporate priorities.  

 

Theme 

 

38. Empowering our residents to live healthy, connected and fulfilling 

lives.   

 
Corporate Plan Objectives 

 
39. Protect and improve the health and wellbeing of our communities.   

 
Service Objectives 

 
40. Adoption and implementation of the Taxi Licensing Policy. 

 
Option Appraisal 

 
41. It is recommended that the following options are considered: 

 
42. Option 1 

For the General Purposes & Licensing Committee to accept all of the 

proposed recommendations to the policy (version 2) at Appendix 1, 
following the consultation process and recommend the revised Taxi 

Licensing Policy for adoption by Full Council. All other content of the 

10



draft policy to be agreed. This is the preferred option as it is a 
requirement for the authority to publish a Taxi Policy. 

 
43. Option 2 

For the General Purposes & Licensing C
[...]
he requirement for new vehicles on the fleet to be Euro 6 

compliant will have a positive effect on environmental and climate 
actions. Furthermore, the policy may encourage more electric 

vehicles on the fleet as there are no age restrictions on these 
vehicles. 

 
Equalities implications 

 
50. The policy has been updated in line with Statutory Guidance which 

the DfT will have completed its own impact assessment on. 

Accessibility for all social groups has been considered when revising 
the policy.  

 
Data protection/Information governance/ICT implications 

 
51. There are none. 

 
Conclusion 

 
52. The primary and overriding objective of the licensing policy is to 

protect the public, as well as the provision of an affordable and 
accessible service and consideration of local requirements to 

support the trade and help protect the environment.   
 

53. The unique nature of the New Forest has been considered when 

drafting and reviewing amendments to the revised policy. The taxi 
trade plays an essential role in the transport network across the 

district, particularly with vulnerable members of the community and 
based on the rural nature of parts of the district.  

 
54. A large number of comments were received during the consultation 

process and where concerns were raised, the council has taken 
these into consideration, when recommending further changes to 

the draft policy. 
 

55. The proposed changes to the draft policy, following the consultation 
process, have considered the potential financial burdens for the 

trade and should provide confidence to them and the public that an 
accessible and safe service continues to operate across the New 

Forest. 

 

12



56. The age of vehicles and emissions standards will be kept under 
review and revisited through consultation at an appropriate time in 

the future. 
 

 
Documents referred to: 
 
Statutory Taxi and Private Hire Standards.  

July 2020 - updated November 2022 

Statutory taxi
[...]
required to operate a hackney or private hire vehicle in NFDC.
At present a taxi operator can have a suitable vehicle which in addition to a regular MOT test has a NFDC inspection, if the vehicle is over 3 years old then two annual inspections are required (three annual inspections)  no age restriction is currently in place. 
As licencing laws stand at present and in order to own and operate a hackney taxi at NFDC it must be wheelchair accessible, (unless on a historic plate), therefore if the proposed changes take effect then I would have to acquire a disabled adapted vehicle, less than 5 years 
old. 
I currently operate a London taxi, built to be a taxi and wheelchair accessible, it is maintained to the highest order and is visually pleasing to many in the New Forest.
To follow these new guidelines as set out by NFDC I would have to invest £40k at least for a suitable replacement vehicle. Many other small operators are exactly the same, ironically the small operators are the only ones currently operating wheelchair access vehicles, 
many of the larger firms don’t have a suitable vehicle on their fleet.
I have only been in business for a few years and there is no way I could justify outlaying that kind of money to keep up with proposed changes, it will wipe out 75% of the taxis currently operating in Ringwood, especially with the ever increasing cost of fuel.  
I think that NFDC are mimicking neighbouring BCP council who have already implemented a similar change, this is grossly unfair as at NFDC we have, by geographical nature, massive dead milage as well as the lowest fair structure in the country and totally unsuited to 
operating a fully electric vehicle as implemented in the proposed change.  

The Hampshire County Council School Transport Service has concerns regarding a lack of dispensation to the age of wheelchair accessible vehicles under the proposed changes to the Taxi Policy. Increasing the restrictions on age for wheelchair accessible vehicles, as is 

[...]
ws tinted during the build of the vehicle (factory fitted) are permitted to be used on a licensed vehicle” I honestly don’t see how it effects proceedings whether the vehicle tints are factory fitted or if window film has been 
applied after the fact. They both have the same effect on the passenger by cutting UV light coming into the vehicle thus making it cooler inside the vehicle. If I may quote another extract from a different appendix “Maintains a professional fleet for local customers and visitors 
to the area and raises standards”. I know for a fact that if visitors to the New Forest are forced to sit in vehicles with no air conditioning because it wasn’t fitted at factory and the vehicle doesn’t have tinted windows because you are forcing us as drivers/operators to remove 
the film, this will have the total opposite effect to what you are trying to achieve and if anything the standards will fall and visitors will not use taxis (both hackney carriage and private hire).
The DFT has said 8.8 Tinted windows
Authorities should carefully consider the views of the public and the trade when considering the acceptance of ‘after-market’ tinting and should be assured that any after-market window tinting does not negatively affect the safety features of the glass it is applied to.
Euro NCAP rating 4 is good. However, 5 should be the aim. Also, it seems that this point isn’t binding – it is a recommendation that something should be considered. Could or should the wording be strengthened here?
Probably better to choose a Licencing authority that doesn’t have massive waiting times , and can use the bus lanes on Southampton

153



T
his page is intentionally left blank



APPENDIX 5

155



T
his page is intentionally left blank



General Purposes and Licensing Committee – 10 January 2025 

Licensing Fees and Charges 2025 – 2026 

Purpose For decision 

Classification Public 

Executive Summary This report presents the proposed fees and 
charges for the Council’s licensing functions. 
They have been reviewed and set at a level 
calculated to cover the cost of delivering the 
services. 

The committee is asked to consider and 
recommend approval of the fees and charges 
for 2025-26 as listed in Appendix 1. 

Recommendations 1. That the General Purposes and 
Licensing Committee recommend that 
Council approves the proposed fees 
and charges for the financial year 
2025–26 as set out in Appendix 1. 

 
2. That the power to set the scale of fees 

and charges for Hackney Carriage and 
Private Hire Licences, including to 
consider any objections made in 
respect of the proposed fees, be 
delegated to the General Purposes and 
Licensing Committee. 

 

Reasons for 
recommendation(s) 

The local authority is able to recover the costs 
associated with undertaking its licensing 
functions, where these fees are not statutorily 
set. The cost of providing these functions has 
been fully costed, and proposed fees have been 
adjusted where necessary. 

Where appropriate, new fees have been added 
to reflect the costs associated with the issue of 
licenses under new legislation.  

Additionally, in some cases the way in which 
fees are charged has been amended to better 
reflect the way in which applications are 
received and administered.  

Ward(s) All  

157

Agenda Item 5



Portfolio Holder(s) Cllr Dan Poole 

Strategic Director(s) Richard Knott – Strategic Director of Housing & 
Communities 

Officer Contact Ben Stockley 
Food and Safety Team Manager 
023 8028 5348 
ben.stockley@nfdc.gov.uk  
 
Christa Ferguson 
Licensing Manager 
023 8028 5352 
christa.ferguson@nfdc.gov.uk  
 
Joanne McClay 
Service Manager – Environmental and 
Regulation 
023 8028 5325 
joanne.mcclay@nfdc.gov.uk 

 
Introduction 
 
1. As part of the annual review of budgets, decisions are required by 

the General Purposes and Licensing Committee, to agree any non-
statutory licensing fees and charges for the forthcoming financial 
year. 

 
2. This report details the prop
[...]
ive: 

Implementation of the Environmental and Regulation Service Plans. 
 

Consultation undertaken 

22. This report has been reviewed by EMT and the Portfolio Holder prior 
to consideration by the General Purposes and Licensing Committee. 

Financial and resource implications 

23. There will be no additional costs in adoption of these fees and 
changes, and the new charges are likely to better offset the costs of 
the licensing work, therefore increasing income and closing the 
income-cost gap. 

 

Legal implications 

24. The fees and charges review was undertaken in line with legislation 
and statutory guidance with the aim of ensuring full cost recovery. 

Risk Assessment 

25. A formal risk assessment is not required. 
 

Environmental / Climate and nature implications 

26. There are no direct climate implications.  
 

161



Equalities implications 

27. There are no direct equalities implications.  
 

Crime and disorder implications 

28. There are no direct crime and disorder implications.  
 

Data protection / Information governance / ICT implications 

29. There are no direct implications.  

Conclusions 
 
30. The setting of the proposed licensing fees and charges has been 

through a rigorous process, to cost the delivery of the service to 
businesses and members of the public.  

 
31. The increased fees are proposed to take effect from 1 April 2025. 
 

Appendices 
 
Appendix 1 – Proposed fees for 
2025 - 2026 

Background Papers: 
 
Mobile Homes Act 2013: a guide 
for local authorities on setting 
licence fees 
 
Mobile homes: a guide for local 
authorities on setting fees for the 
fit and proper person test 
 
Animal activity licensing process: 
statutory guidance for local 
authorities 
 
LGA guidance on locally set 
licensing fees | Local Government 
Association 

 

162

https://www.gov.uk/government/publications/mobile-homes-act-2013-a-guide-for-local-authorities-on-setting-licence-fees/mobile-homes-act-2013-a-guide-for-local-authorities-on-setting-licence-fees
https://www.gov.uk/government/publications/mobile-homes-act-2013-a-guide-for-local-authorities-on-setting-licence-fees/mobile-homes-act-2013-a-guide-for-local-authorities-on-setting-licence-fees
https://www.gov.uk/government/publications/mobile-homes-act-2013-a-guide-for-local-authorities-on-setting-licence-fees/mobile-homes-act-2013-a-guide-for-local-authorities-on-setting-licence-fees
https://www.gov.uk/government/publications/mobile-homes-fit-and-proper-person-test-guidance-for-local-authorities/mobile-homes-a-guide-for-local-authorities-on-setting-fees-for-the-fit-and-proper-person-test
https://www.gov.uk/government/publications/mobile-homes-fit-and-proper-person-test-guidance-for-local-authorities/mobile-homes-a-guide-for-local-authorities-on-setting-fees-for-the-fit-and-proper-person-test
https://www.gov.uk/government/publications/mobile-homes-fit-and-proper-person-test-guidance-for-local-authorities/mobile-homes-a-guide-for-local-authorities-on-setting-fees-for-the-fit-and-proper-person-test
https://www.gov.uk/government/publications/animal-activities-licensing-guidance-for-local-authorities/animal-activity-licensing-process-statutory-guidance-for-local-authorities
https://www.gov.uk/government/publications/animal-activities-licensing-guidance-for-local-authorities/animal-activity-licensing-process-statutory-guidance-for-local-authorities
https://www.gov.uk/government/publications/animal-activities-licensing-guidance-for-local-authorities/animal-activity-licensing-process-statutory-guidance-for-local-authorities
https://www.local.gov.uk/publications/lga-guidance-locally-set-licensing-fees
https://www.local.gov.uk/publications/lga-guidance-locally-set-licensing-fees
https://www.local.gov.uk/publications/lga-guidance-locally-set-licensing-fees


ENVIRONMENTAL AND REGULATION-LICENSING SERVICES Proposed
PROPOSED SCALE OF FEES AND CHARGES FOR 2025/26 Charges Charges

All annual fees unless stated 2024/25 2025/26 Change +
£ £ £

ANIMAL WELFA
[...]
ng Fees and Charges 2025-2026
	Appendix 1 - Fees and charges
	Sheet1







Minutes of the meeting


 
 

 
1 

10 JANUARY 2025 
 

NEW FOREST DISTRICT COUNCIL 
 

GENERAL PURPOSES AND LICENSING COMMITTEE 
 

Minutes of a meeting of the General Purposes and Licensing Committee held on 
Friday, 10 January 2025 

 
* Cllr Neil Tungate (Chairman) 

* Cllr Richard Young (Vice-Chairman) 
 
 Councillors:  Councillors: 

 
* Steve Clarke 
* Jack Davies 
* Philip Dowd 
* Allan Glass 
* David Harrison 
* David Hawkins 
 

* Nigel Linford 
* Colm McCarthy 
* Dave Penny 
* Alvin Reid 
* Janet Richards 
 

*Present 
 
Officers Attending: 
 
Peter Donelan, Christa Ferguson, Richard Knott, Joanne McClay, Ben Stockley and 
Karen Wardle 
 
Apologies 
 
There were no apologies for absence. 
  

10   MINUTES  
RESOLVED: 
  
That the minutes of the meeting held on 26 April and 1 November 2024 be signed 
by the Chairman as a correct record. 
  

11   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
Cllr Davies declared a pecuniary interest in agenda item 4 as he was employed by 
a taxi company, he therefore reported that he would not comment or vote on this 
item. 
  

12   PUBLIC PARTICIPATION  
There was no public participation. 
  

13   TAXI POLICY REVIEW  
Cllr Davies declared a pecuniary interest as he was employed by a taxi company, 
he therefore reported that he would not comment or vote on this item. 
 
The Service Manager Environmental and Regulation introduced the report 
highlighting that the proposed Taxi Policy had been revised and updated following 
an extensive consultation exercise.  73 responses had been received from the 



 
Gen.Pur&Lic.Cttee 10 JANUARY 2025 
 

 

 
2 

 

consultation and a number of key issues were raised for the Council to consider.  
The primary aim of the proposed policy was to protect the public, to ensure vehicles 
were safe, and that the public had confidence in using taxis in the area through the 
desire to improve standards, DBS checks and Code of Conduct.   
 
The consultation responses which did not support proposed changes to the draft 
policy related to the age of vehicles (new and existing), the age of Wheelchair 
Accessible Vehicles (WAV), mid-term vehicle checks and the display of signage.  
The comments received had been reviewed by officers and a number of changes 
had been made to the policy presented to the committee as a result of this 
feedback.  The policy would continue to be kept under regular review. 
 
Members spoke in support to the updated policy recognising that officers had 
listened to the feedback received from the taxi industry and had amended the policy 
to address some of the concerns raised.  This was particularly felt with the change 
to the age of WAVs, placing no restriction on the upper age of these vehicles.  It 
was therefore hoped that the number of these vehicles on the road would not 
reduce. 
 
The issue of CCTV in vehicles was raised and whilst it was not proposed at the 
current time to introduce CCTV, it was felt this should be reviewed for any future 
policy, recognising that the cost had decreased and that there were benefits to both 
the public and to the taxi drivers of CCTV.  It was highlighted that other authorities, 
including the neighbouring authority of Southampton had a mandatory requirement 
for taxis to have CCTV installed and that this would give greater confidence to taxi 
users. 
 
One member of the Committee suggested that the policy wording in relation to door 
stickers be reviewed to provide greater clarity and consistency of wording in relation 
to the door stickers, in particular the words attached / affixed. This would make it 
easier for taxi drivers to understand their responsibilities.  The point was also made 
that signage must be attached as specified, and at all times whilst vehicles were 
licensed, and not by use of velcro or magnets.  The Service Manager for 
Environmental and Regulation responded to these points and undertook to review 
the wording and amend as necessary.  In addition, the taxi trade would be provided 
with more detail on their responsibilities in addition to the policy, as well as 
information being available on the Council’s website. 
 
It was also suggested that consideration be given in relation to specific training 
courses which could be recommended by the District Council for taxi drivers to take 
in order to improve standards. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That following review of responses received during the consultation, and 
subsequent amendments, that the draft Taxi Policy be recommended for approval 
by Council in February 2025. 
  

14   LICENSING FEES AND CHARGES 2025-2026  
The Committee considered the proposed licensing fees and charges for 2025/26. 
 
The Service Manager for Environmental and Regulation reported that an annual 
review of charges had been carried out of non-statutory services and new charges 
for 2025/26 were proposed.  All charges were to recover costs of providing the 



 
Gen.Pur&Lic.Cttee 10 JANUARY 2025 
 

 

 
3 

 

service and were not to generate a profit.  The services with revised charges 
included animal welfare, skin piercing, caravan licensing and pavement licensing.   
 
A number of new charges were proposed to be introduced for new licenses which 
would have a higher initial charge, than that of renewal, which was to recognise that 
any new service required more officer time in order to assess the new business and 
therefore this would reflect the actual cost.  A new area of charging was proposed 
for pavement licenses.  It was explained that during the covid pandemic local 
authorities had been given authority to issue temporary pavement licenses to 
encourage a pavement culture supporting local businesses.  The District Council 
had made a decision not to charge for temporary licenses but as they were now 
permanent, it was proposed that fees be introduced to recover the costs of 
delivering the service. 
 
The report did not propose any increase to taxi licences, but officers would 
undertake a review of these charges and carry out a consultation exercise prior to 
seeking approval for any changes.  The recommendation in the report was 
highlighted, which sought Full Council approval for a delegation to the General 
Purposes and Licensing Committee to approve the taxi licence charges following a 
public consultation. 
 
Cllr Harrison addressed the Committee questioning the need to charge for 
pavement licenses recognising that business were struggling to survive following 
the covid pandemic and that there were benefits of outside seating for both the 
business and its customers.  Cllr Harrison put forward a motion to remove the 
proposed charge in order to support local businesses.  The cost of providing this 
service at no change to the business would therefore be taken from reserves.  Cllr J 
Davies seconded this motion. 
 
The Licensing Manager provided some background and context to the licensing 
regime for pavements, recognising that temporary arrangements had been 
arranged during the pandemic.  No charge had been made to businesses for these 
temporary pavement licenses, to help businesses operate at a difficult time.  There 
was, however, a cost to the District Council for the administration of licensing of 
pavements which included, site visits, checks to ensure that the area was 
designated highway, that the tables and chairs did not cause an obstruction to 
pedestrians, etc. 
 
The motion from Cllr Harrison was clarified in that the proposal was to provide 
pavement licenses at no charge to businesses but that they would continue to be 
regulated.   
 
During the debate some members spoke in support of the motion expressing the 
view that local businesses should be supported in the current economic climate, 
particularly as the hospitality industry was still experiencing the negative impact of 
the covid pandemic.  An opposing view was expressed by some members of the 
Committee that this would support one type of business over other businesses and 
would set a precedent.   It was felt that this would be unfair, as well as inconsistent 
with the fees and charges approach for cost recovery.  It was further highlighted 
that the charges were not profit generating.  Members recognised that ultimately the 
cost of the charges would be paid for by the customer, and that the alternative of 
not charging, would be met by the taxpayer. 
 
The Chairman clarified that there were currently six pavement licenses across the 
District and therefore the number of businesses affected was low. 



 
Gen.Pur&Lic.Cttee 10 JANUARY 2025 
 

 

 
4 

 

 
The proposal from Cllr Harrison to remove the charges from the report for 
pavement licences was put to the vote and lost. 
 
The issue of skin piercing was raised and the qualifications of the practitioner.  The 
Food and Safety Manager reported that there were no recognised qualifications for 
the industry.  Officers, when determining any application, would make a 
professional balanced judgement on the skills of the practitioner and their working 
practices.     
 
RECOMMENDED: 
 
That the General Purposes and Licensing Committee recommend to Council the 
following: 
 
1. Approval of the proposed fees and charges for the financial year 2025-25, as 

set out in Appendix 1; and 
 

2. That power to set the scale of fees and charges for Hackney Carriage and 
Private Hire Licences, including to consider any objections made in respect of 
the proposed fees, be delegated to the General Purposes and Licensing 
Committee 

 
 
 
 
 
 

CHAIRMAN 
 


